
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015039-2023 

Contract

ITS300435 Nursery Management Software Solution

Leeds City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-015039

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-038994  

Published 26 May 2023, 10:24am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Leeds City Council

Civic Hall, 3rd Floor West, 

Leeds

LS1 1UR

Contact

Dominic Bailey

Email

dominic.bailey@leeds.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 01133785853

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015039-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015039-2023
mailto:dominic.bailey@leeds.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

171459162

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/104105

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/104105


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

ITS300435 Nursery Management Software Solution

II.1.2) Main CPV code

72000000 - IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Implementation of an appropriate nursery business management system. The
implementation of a business system will a) Improve the efficient collection and recording of
fee payments b) Provide a digital archive for documentation reducing the need to keep paper
copies c) Provide a GDPR compliant registration and attendance monitoring system d)
Provide an efficient and accurate tally of free entitlement claims preventing loss of income
through human error e) Provide a DFE compliant fee invoicing system preventing
reputational damage to Leeds City Council should a complaint be received. f) Secure fee
collection against simple fraud. g) Prevent loss of places due to inability to book vacant
places up to 12 months ahead

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £188,999.58

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

72000000 - IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support



Page 4 to 7

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

Leeds

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Implementation of an appropriate nursery business management system. The
implementation of a business system will a) Improve the efficient collection and recording of
fee payments b) Provide a digital archive for documentation reducing the need to keep paper
copies c) Provide a GDPR compliant registration and attendance monitoring system d)
Provide an efficient and accurate tally of free entitlement claims preventing loss of income
through human error e) Provide a DFE compliant fee invoicing system preventing
reputational damage to Leeds City Council should a complaint be received. f) Secure fee
collection against simple fraud. g) Prevent loss of places due to inability to book vacant
places up to 12 months ahead

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 600

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 400

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2 x 1 year extensions

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-033967

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

ITS300435 Nursery Management Software Solution

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 May 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

/Notice/033967-2022


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Famly Ltd

Koebmagergade 19, 2TV

Copenhagen

1150

Email

ki@famly.co

Telephone

+44 2035144069

Country

Denmark

NUTS code

DK - Denmark

National registration number

DK35413758

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £188,999.58

mailto:ki@famly.co


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-01T22:05:50+0100
	TCPDF




